

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 27

Tuesday 1st April,

2008

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 23]

[82]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

BY SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands.

TO: EDWIN PETER GOLDSBROUGH

IN exercise of the Powers conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, hereby appoint you **Edwin Peter Goldsbrough**, to be a Puisne Judge of the High Court of Solomon Islands with effect from 1st April 2008.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 31st day of March 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General [83]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS POSTAL CORPORATION ACT 1996 (No. 2 of 1996)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF BOARD OF DIRECTOR OF THE CORPORATION

I, HON. VARIAN LONAMEI, the Minister for Communication and Aviation, the exercising the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation Act 1996 and Schedule 2 to that Act, appoint each of the following persons to be a member of the Board of Directors of the from the date of this instrument:

- 1. ALEX NINDI
- 2. DOREEN ATA
- 3. DUDDLEY MAZINI

The appointment of Ruby Titiulu, Dudley Hirata and Gideon Zoleveke is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of March, 2008.

VARIAN LONAMEI

Minister for Communication and Aviation